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Headline data

@ 613 choristers completed the online survey.

® Data was gathered from 16
~ Wales-based SwU choirs in 2018 - the
two choirs that didn’t take part this year
but did in 2016 were those based in
Sutton and London (Chelsea). The
TCC office choir was also not
evaluated.

We sent questionnaires?
to members of 16
Smg with Us 09/{1

® 41.1% of all 1491 targeted ®® = ® s o

choristers took part in the " w U\ We had 11491 choir
research. This is lower thanthe 228 = [% members in Wales at
70% response rate from the p LIS A time of survey

previous survey which was m ﬂ ‘ 0060

distributed on paper. '

® The demographics of respondents are broadly comparable to the overall
population demographics of the choirs:

Survey Total Choir

respondents population®

Average age 62 64

Male 13.1% 17.1%

Female 86.3% 82.6%

Current OR past cancer diagnosis 26.7% 27.8%

@ 87.4% of choristers had not or did not use any other TCC service other than
SwuU.

@® 94.3% of choristers would recommend SwuU to others.

94

of people say
they've made
friends

fif

4 : have more energy
is a megjor part at choir ; o

E after attending choir
of their lives (-1~171e

000 -
7% feel that th
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! Totals as of July 3", 2019.



1. Introduction

Tenovus Cancer Care (TCC) first established its SwU choirs in 2010. Since then the number
and geographical spread of choirs has increased rapidly; from 1 in 2010 to 18 in 2018 (19 if
the TCC office choir is included). Geographically, there are SwU choirs in North, West, Mid
and South Wales, with an additional two in England (Sutton and London). There are 11
Choir Leaders who each run one or two choirs. Together they form one of the major services
that TCC offers to people affected by cancer. The ethos of the choir is based on providing
support, fun, fulfilment and hope (More Than Singing, TCC SwU information brochure,
March 2017).

Being part of a choir not only provides singing and social opportunities but singing has
proven clinical benefits as evidenced by a number of academic studies that TCC has been
involved with over nearly a decade. TCC has been working with Cardiff University and the
Royal College of Music, looking at various aspects of the psychological and biological effects
of singing, which validate the theory that singing in a choir brings health and well-being
aspects to choristers. These studies have explored:

® Quantitative data — Health-related Quality of Life study (Cardiff University, 2010). Used
validated scales to measure choir members’ well-being before and after 3 and 6 months
of singing. 2

® Qualitative data (Cardiff University, 2014). Focus groups and semi-structured interviews
with choir members to pull out key themes. *

@ Biological data (Royal College of Music study 2016). Testing choir members’ saliva to
detect levels of biomarkers related to stress and immunity. *

From: More Than Singing, TCC SwU information brochure, March 2017.

Indeed, a number of studies have been carried out to explore the empirical evidence for the
many mental and physical health and well-being benefits being a choir member can bring.
These studies explored the social, physical and psychological benefits of singing in a choir
(Moss et al. 2018)°, the way in which social, emotional, physical and spiritual benefits
increased through choir membership (Clift and Hancox, 2001), the synchronicity between
respiration and heart rate, which was greater while singing (Muller and Lindenberger, 2011)’
and a study that focused on the impact of singing on those with cancer, whose qualitative
data found that singing built resilience, forged social support and promoted psychological
benefits (Warran et al, 2019a)®.

% Gale, N, Enright, S, Reagon, C, Lewis, |, van Deursen, R (2010) — A pilot investigation of quality of life and lung function
following choral singing in cancer survivors and their carers. Ecancermedicalscience 6:261

® Reagon C, Gale, N, Dow, R, Lewis, I, van Deursen R (2014) The benefits of choir singing for both patients with cancer and
non-patients, preliminary results presented at the Royal College of Music Symposium, 10" September 2014

4 Fancourt, D, Williamon, A, Carvalho, L, Steptoe, A, Dow, R, Lewis, | (2016) Singing modulates mood, stress, cortisol, cytokine
and neuropeptide activity in cancer patients and carers, Ecancer 631.

® Moss H, Lynch J, O'Donoghue J (2018) Exploring the perceived health benefits of singing in a choir: an international cross-
sectional mixed-methods study. Perspect Public Health. 2018 May;138(3):160-168.

® Clift, SM and Hancox, G (2001) The perceived benefits of singing: findings from preliminary surveys of a university college
choral society. The Journal of the Royal Society for the Promotion of Health. December 2001, 121 (4) pp. 248-256

" Miller V, Lindenberger U (2011) Cardiac and Respiratory Patterns Synchronize between Persons during Choir Singing. PLoS
ONE 6(9): €24893.

s Warran, K, Fancourt, D & Wiseman, T (2019a) How does the process of group singing impact on people affected by cancer?
A grounded theory study. British Medical Journal Open. 9 (1) Article e023261. DOI:10.1136/bmjopen-2018-023261


https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Moss%20H%5BAuthor%5D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=29137545
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Lynch%20J%5BAuthor%5D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=29137545
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=O%27Donoghue%20J%5BAuthor%5D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=29137545
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/29137545
https://bmjopen.bmj.com/content/9/1/e023261#aff-1
https://doi.org/10.1136/bmjopen-2018-023261

This evaluation of the 16 TCC SwU choirs based in Wales is a continuation of previous
evaluations by TCC into the SwU choirs, the most recent being in 2016. This evaluation

seeks to:

Provide a meaningful understanding of the SwU experience by learning from the

choristers themselves and
Identify how TCC can continually strive to improve the choir experience for its choristers,

on an aggregate and individual choir basis, to make their experiences the best possible.



This evaluation entailed the distribution of an online survey to all the members of the 16
Tenovus Cancer Care choirs in Wales. Choir Leaders introduced the project to choristers
during rehearsals, and explained how and why their views were being sought. The survey
(see Appendix A) was distributed via email in and posted to the SwU Facebook pages, and
choir leaders continued to provide reminders throughout the remainder of the year. It was
promoted to all Sing with Us Choirs in Wales to ensure the maximum chance of collecting
data from as many choristers as possible.

The survey itself included a variety of types of questions. They included demographic and
choir membership information, Likert scales to rate agreement or disagreement with 14
statements about their choir, as well as questions which allowed for free text responses,
such as the respondent’s favourite aspect of their choir, and the one thing they would
choose to improve their SwU experience.

The closed questions could be quantified and measured through finding averages across all
choirs together, and five open-ended questions were analysed across, firstly, all choirs
together and then individually, to provide insight into ‘the best thing’ and ‘the one thing to
improve’ responses for each individual choir (see Appendix B). The open-ended responses
were analysed using thematic analysis, and the key themes that emerged are presented in a
hierarchy of theme frequency, helping to determine which issues were most prevalent.
These are presented on a ‘top ten’ themes basis.

Where possible, a comparison with comparable questions from the 2016 TCC SwU
evaluation is also presented.



3. Findings: Demographics

At the time the survey was distributed (April 2018), there were 18 SwU choirs with a total of
1681 choristers. Sutton and London choirs did not take part in this year’s evaluation due to
having recently been surveyed. In this evaluation a total of 16 choirs took part, with a total of
1491 choristers; all of these choirs are based in Wales. 613 choristers patrticipated in the
evaluation, across the 16 participating choirs, a response rate of 41%.

Choir Total Number of survey | Response rate | Percentage of all
membership respondents (percentage) respondents

Abergavenny 142 51 35.9% 8.3%
Aberystwyth 69 61 88.4% 10.0%
Bangor 85 37 43.5% 6.0%
Barry 99 21 21.2% 3.4%
Bridgend 103 54 52.4% 8.8%
Cardiff North 122 45 36.9% 7.3%
Cardiff South 44 18 40.9% 2.9%
Carmarthen 44 16 36.4% 2.6%
Cwmbran 114 27 23.7% 4.4%
Llandudno 114 54 47.4% 8.8%
Llanelli 52 11 21.2% 1.8%
Llanidloes 68 28 41.2% 4.6%
Merthyr Tydfil 83 36 43.4% 5.9%
Pontypridd 91 42 46.2% 6.9%
Swansea 153 49 32.0% 8.0%
Wrexham 108 63 58.3% 10.3%
TOTALS 1491 613 100%

Response rates varied between choirs, with Aberystwyth receiving a particularly high
response rate (88%) and Barry and Llanelli receiving a fairly low response rate (21% each).




Percentage of total respondents by choir

membership m Abergavenny
B Aberystwyth
10.3% M Bangor
W Barry
m Bridgend

Cardiff North
M Cardiff South

m Carmarthen

B Cwmbran
M Llandudno
Llanelli

Llanidloes
I Merthyr

Pontypridd

Swansea

Wrexham

2.6% 2.9%

Choir section membership of participants

W Soprano
m Alto
B Tenor

M Bass

In terms of gender, the table below shows that the responding choristers were predominantly
female, broadly reflecting the gender breakdown in the total choir population:

Survey respondents | Percentage of all

Percentage | Number | choirs members
Female 86.3% 529 82.6%
Male 13.1% 80 17.1%
Other 0.7% 4 0.1%




The highest proportion of responding choristers are aged 60-69 (262 out of 613). The age
range of 50-80 comprises a total of 89.3% (548 out of 613), with just 10% under the age of
50.

Age groups of respondents

45.0% 42.7%

40.0%

35.0%

30.0%

25.0%

20.0%

15.0%

10.0%

5.0%

0.0%
>30 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-80 81-90

Choristers were asked in what way they had been affected by cancer; choristers could give
more than one answer, so the graph below shows the number of choristers out of 613 who
have been affected by cancer in each of the different ways. Only eight (1.3%) choristers said
that they had not been affected by cancer and did not select any other options.

How have you been affected by cancer?

100.0%

80.0%
63.5%

60.0%

40.0%

20.0%

0.0%

I'm I've had | care for/ I'm afamily |lostmy [I've lost Not Other
currently cancerin support member/ spouse/ someone affected by (please
receiving the past someone friend of partner to in my cancer specify)
treatment butno  whohas someone cancer family/a
for cancer  longer cancer with cancer friend to

need cancer
treatment

40 choristers responded ‘other — please specify’ to this question. A free text option allowed
respondents to define their own response; there were three categories of response, two of



which interestingly would have fallen within the predefined categories above. The majority of
responses related to people who were supporting family or friends who have cancer or have
had it themselves in the past.

How have you been affected by cancer?
Other

7.5%

® Supporting family
member/s or friend/s
who have/had cancer

m Have worked in the NHS
or in a cancer support
role

® Have had personal
experience of cancer

®m Unuseable

The vast majority of participants did not and had never used any other Tenovus Cancer Care
services.

100%

Do you or have you used any other Tenovus g
Cancer Care service?

80%

60%

40%

20%

8%
4% 4%

- 1%
0% - T T
Support line Money/benefits Mobile units ACTivate Your Life - | haven't used any
Advice Service Affected By Cancer other service



4. Findings: Chorister satisfaction

Choristers were asked to rate their agreement or disagreement with 14 statements relating
to their choir experience, on a 6-point Likert scale. The analysis reflects the data from all the
choirs who took part, combined.

1. | find the Sing with Us staff helpful

100.0%
80.0% 73:2%
60.0%
40.0%
20.0% 15.7%
0.3% 0.8% 2.9% 4.6% . 2.4%
00% T T — T - T T T __l
Strongly Disagree Slightly  Slightly agree Agree Stongly agree Unanswered
disagree disagree
2. | feel that choir rehearsals run on time
100.0%
80.0%
65.9%
60.0%
40.0%
19.4%
20.0%
6.9%
1.0% 1.8% 2.6% - 2.4%
0.0% T f— T B T T T T __l
Strongly Disagree Slightly  Slightly agree Agree Stongly agree Unanswered

disagree disagree
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40.0%

20.0%
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100.0%

80.0%
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3. The instructions in rehearsals are easy to

follow
71.3%
16.3%
0.0% 1.1% 3.3% >-5% - 2.4%
T T /— T _ T T T 1
Strongly Disagree Slightly  Slightly agree Agree Stongly agree Unaswered
disagree disagree
4. |1 enjoy attending choir
84.8%
3.3% 8.0% 5 4%
0.7% 0.5% =70 a7
0 . 0 . I . - . . — ,
Disagree Slightly Slightly agree Agree Stongly agree  Unanswered
disagree
5. | worry about what is asked of me at choir
68.4%
15.8%
5.1% 2.4% 2.6% 3.3% 2.4%
Strongly Disagree Slightly  Slightly agree Agree Stongly agree Unanswered
disagree disagree
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6. | can get bored at choir

64.8%
11.99
4.2% 4.7% 5.4% 6.5% 2.4%
Strongly Disagree Slightly  Slightly agree Agree Stongly agree Unanswered
disagree disagree
7. | have made friends at choir
70:1%
15.5%
0.5% 1.5% 3.9% 6.0% - 2.4%
T T _ T - T T T 1
Strongly Disagree Slightly  Slightly agree Agree Stongly agree Unanswered
disagree disagree

8. | feel that | get support from other choir

members
62.2%
20.6%
8.2%
0.8% 1.6% 4.2% ° 2.4%

T T _ T - T T T 1
Strongly Disagree Slightly  Slightly agree Agree Stongly agree Unanswered
disagree disagree
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9. | feel that choir has a positive environment

76.2%

1970,
TZ7

()

0.5% 1.0% 2.0% 5.2% - 2.4%
T T L ! . . —
Strongly Disagree Slightly  Slightly agree Agree Stongly agree Unanswered
disagree disagree

10. | feel that | have more energy after

attending choir

64.4%

18.6%
10:8%
0.7% 1.0% 2.1% 2.4%
Strongly Disagree Slightly  Slightly agree Agree Stongly agree Unanswered
disagree disagree

11. | feel that | can be myself at choir

64.4%

21.7%
2.1% 7% . 2.4%
0.8% 1.0% A% 4%
I I - I I I __|
Strongly Disagree Slightly  Slightly agree Agree Stongly agree Unanswered
disagree disagree
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12. The Sing with Us choir is a major part of my

life
42.4%
22.5% 20.4%
8.2% .
3.6% 2.4%
0.5% 47
T _ T - T T T T 1
Strongly Disagree Slightly  Slightly agree Agree Stongly agree Unanswered
disagree disagree

13. | feel proud of being in a Sing with Us choir

79.3%

10.8%
5.5% o
0.5% 0.5% 1.0% 2.4%
’ T ’ T T - T - T T 1
Strongly Disagree Slightly  Slightly agree Agree Stongly agree Unanswered
disagree disagree

14. | would recommend Sing with Us to others

84.5%

9.8%
0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 1.8% 2.4%
! ! ! ! - ! ! __|
Strongly Disagree Slightly  Slightly agree Agree Stongly agree Unanswered
disagree disagree
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Below, responses to each statement are presented graphically. Wherever possible,
comparisons are made with the 2016 data; 10 identical questions appeared in both the 2016
and 2018 evaluations. One further statement was comparable by virtue of it asking
choristers about the ‘environment’ (2018) and the ‘atmosphere’ (2016) of their SwU choir®.

The percentages are given for:

i) Those choristers who agreed with a statement as a whole (i.e. whether they
slightly agreed, agreed or strongly agreed with it) and
i) Those choristers who disagreed with a statement as a whole (i.e. whether they

slightly disagreed, disagreed or strongly disagreed with it).
Combined with the analysis above, this enables both a dichotomous and a nuanced
summation of chorister responses.

120%

Comparison between 2016 and 2018 survey results
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60% -

i I.'I.l .l‘l

> § \ - X -
O 4 N \ N & .
& € F NN
%) O S S $ 9 S ST o
N o 3 < o & e o X
& SRS G RO RPN SN S MR
é’fb \é\ & Q’b (\go \‘6\ (\4\ & rg\ {"o ‘{\9 06\ é ((\Q
¥ o P @ L SRS
PN A S O & v . ® & e »
RN SL NS S 6{@ 7 D (06‘ \gfb B
%\‘\q &‘é\ NN 4"’6\ 0@0 S NN oF o2 rz}éb \\(’{b
o o & 03 @ > N <& S @ @
6‘&@ \c\){\ N & C.)\{(\ o @\\,\ © \QQ 6\6\ & mAgree 2016
& Q@fb \)QQ $ 6\6 <@ SRS SR ,00\)
NP 2 & @ S @ ¥ F \° = Agree 2018
N & 55 @ & & ¢ & ©
. Q0 O $ .
NN QQS\\ NS N ® Disagree 2016
N X @
& & L& ol :
N\ N m Disagree 2018

For most statements, there was a very slight decrease in chorister satisfaction between 2016
and 2018, though in all but two cases, there was only between 1 and 4% difference in
responses. For the two statements in which there was a greater disparity between years,

° N.B. The 2016 evaluation included two additional choirs, Sutton and London.
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one is broadly positive; a greater proportion of respondents said that they felt that SwU was
a major part of their life in 2018 (85.3%) as compared to 2016 (72.5%). However, in 2016,
the question was reversed, so it was a negatively loaded: choristers were asked to rate the
statement The Sing with us choir is not a major part of my life. 25.8% of choristers agreed
that the SwU choir was not a major part of their life. Conversely, 72.5% of choristers (566
out of 781) disagreed that the SwU choir was not a major part of their life i.e. by disagreeing
these choristers were stating that the choir was a major part of their lives. The other,
however, is negative, and it seems that a larger proportion of choristers can get bored at
choir in 2018 (16.6%) as compared to 2016 (10.3%).

16



Choristers were asked five open-ended questions in the third part of the online survey and
given space to write their response. Some answers were short, sometimes just one word,
whilst others were a few sentences.

The responses for all questions were collated in aggregate and analysed for key themes; a
table listing the top ten themes that emerged during analysis is given below.

The thematic analysis on an individual choir basis for the two questions Q10. What is the
best thing about the Sing with Us Choir? and Q11. If you could do one thing to improve the
choir what would it be? can be found in Appendix B.

Table 2: A summary of the top ten themes from the thematic analysis of Q8, Q10, Q11
and Q12 across all choirs

Q8: What was the first
thing that appealed to

Q10: What is the best
thing about the SwU

Q11. If you could do one
thing to improve the

Q12. Do you have any
further comments?

you about the SwU choir? choir what would it be?
choir?
1. Singing - | love to 1. Singing (joy of) 1. Nothing 1. Quality/skill/
sing 2. Friendship 2. Can't think of commitment/
2. Support Tenovus/ 3. Uplifting/ anything enthusiasm of Choir
Cancer research rejuvenating 3. Longer rehearsals Leader
3. Choice of songs 4. Choir leader 4. Ask people to be 2. Love the choir
4. Friendships/ 5. Fun and laughter quiet during /singing
meeting like-minded 6. Support rehearsals — it's 3. Place of support
people 7. Positivity, well-being disrespectful and positivity
5. Friendliness & and good for mental 5. More rehearsals 4. Thank you
warmth health. 6. More gigs, especially | 5. Changed my life
6. Support for self or 8. Meeting new people in evening 6. Friendship /
others 9. Gigs 7. More time to sing/less socialising
7. Friend or family 10. Supporting TCC faffing 7. More singing time,

member a choir
member

8. Informal and relaxed

9. All ages and abilities
welcome

10. Belonging,
camaraderie and joy

8. Reduce warm-up time

9. Stricter adhesion to
start and finish on
time

10. Less cliquey

less chatter

8. No further
comments to make

9. Best
medicine/health
benefits

10. Always uplifted
during and after

17




Q8: What was the first thing that appealed to you about the SwU
choir?

The responses from choristers are broken down here:

® 89.1% (546 out of 613) of choristers answered this question.

® 10.9% (67 out of 613) of choristers didn’t answer the question.

® 65.5% (358 of 546) of those who answered this question provided responses within the
top ten for this question
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Q8: What was the first thing that appealed to you about the
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In the most commonly occurring responses, clear themes emerge around friendships, the joy
of singing, and the relaxed, informal and inclusive environment of the SwU choirs. The
appeal of joining a SwU choir was primarily singing, but looking at the top ten themes, the
choirs are perceived as providing so much more to choristers, in terms of support, friendship,
mutual understanding and opportunities for friendship.
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Q10: What is the best thing about the SwU choir?
The choristers’ responses can be broken down as follows:

89.4% (548 out of 613) of choristers answered this question.

10.6% (65 out of 613) of choristers didn’t answer this question.

68.8% (377 out of 548) of choristers responded within one of the top ten themes.

The word cloud below provides a visual representation of all choristers responses to this

guestion.
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There are clear commonalities between the responses to Q8 and Q10: i.e. the initial ‘appeal’
to people of joining a SwU choir and the ‘best thing’ about the choir once they are an
established chorister. Themes around friendship, the joy of singing, supporting the TCC
cause and the uplifting aspect of singing emerge, and these link expectation (first appeal of
joining a SwU choir) to the reality of being a chorister (the ‘best thing’ about being a member
of their choir).
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Q11. If you could do one thing to improve the choir what would it
be?

There were both clear themes and conflicting responses to the ‘one thing’ choristers wanted
to improve about their choir — many wanted longer rehearsals, with more time built in to
socialise, others wanted less time ‘faffing’ in the beginning, less time warming up and more
time singing. Some wanted the rehearsal devoted entirely to singing, while others wanted
more discipline to stop choristers talking over the Choir Leader, an adherence to timings,
with a much firmer start and finish time. Choir leaders were respected and loved by most
choristers, although many choristers were frustrated that some choristers chatted over the
Choir Leader when they gave their introductions or when other sections were practicing, but
weren'’t disciplined for doing so.

This question elicited the following responses from choristers:
® 79.6% (488 out of 613) of choristers answered this question.

® 20.4% (125 out of 613) of choristers didn’t answer the question.
® 51.6% (252 out of 488) of choristers responded within the top ten themes.
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Q12. Do you have any further comments?

This question elicited a varied response from choristers, but many reflected and reiterated
the themes that emerged from the Questions 8 and 10 analysis:

45.0% (276 out of 613) of choristers answered the question.
55.0% (337 out of 613) of choristers didn’t answer the question.

For the most part these responses were very positive,and some contained some very useful
feedback which has been passed onto individual choir leads for discussion and potential
action.

Several participants used this space to offer their thanks to either Tenovus Cancer Care or
specific choir leaders for their hard work. Below are a few examples:

“The choir is like one big extended family. There is always support there if needed.
On a cold, dark winter’s evening it’s very tempting not to go, but | always feel better...
(uplifted even) by the end of the rehearsal and so glad that | made the effort. Thank
you.”

“It has been a lovely experience just belonging to the choir. It uplifts the spirits even
on dark cold evenings when it's an effort to go out. Whoever thought of forming all
the choirs throughout the country had the most wonderful idea and long may it
continue.”

“I think sing with us choirs provide a good support network for people affected by
cancer plus the health benefits are outstanding. You can turn up feeling SO low but
after a good sing ,a laugh and a few kind words spoken to you , you come away
feeling refreshed in body and mind and feeling that whatever you are facing , you
aren’t doing it alone!! What a wonderful way to spend an evening once a week:))
other’s help you and you help others.”

“Thanks to everyone involved with Tenovus choirs. No matter what the weather, or
what mood | may be in, as soon as | arrive at rehearsal | can forget everything and

just SING!!I! ©”

Others used this space to reiterate suggestions made in response to Q11.
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1. The data from the 613 completed surveys provide fascinating and very useful information
for the SwU Choir Leaders about what the choirs mean to choristers, how choirs
contribute to choristers’ well-being, their loyalty to and pride in their choir, as well as what
they’d do to improve their choir experience.

2. Interms of age, the highest contingent across all choirs is choristers who are aged 60-69
(42.7%) although when widening the age range to 50-80, the percentage increases to
89.3%.

3. Interms of gender, females outnumber males by 6.6:1.

4. Interms of choir sections, the largest is the Altos, at 50.7%. This is followed by Sopranos
(31.3%), Tenors (8.8%) and Basses (9.1%). The ‘one thing to improve’ responses
showed that choristers would like to see an overall increase of choristers in the latter two
sections.

5. Some clear themes emerged from the responses to each of the open-ended questions:
SwuU choirs were found to be uplifting, fun, supportive, and a place for forming
friendships and boosting well-being. Choir leaders were very much loved and valued,
and the experience of getting together with fellow choristers provided a place to forget
every-day worries and to socialise. The most prominent theme among all open-ended
guestions across all choirs was choristers’ joy of singing.

6. The responses from the choristers also provided some useful pointers for how the choir
experience could be improved. These have been aggregated by specific choirs and are
being reviewed by choir leaders to identify potential actions.

7. Many choristers wanted to mix more with their fellow choristers and have more social
interaction and events and identified things that would help them to forge friendships,
such as name badges, moving the seats around, and more social activities. However,
some choristers found their choirs too large to facilitate making new friends, that they
lacked intimacy and that some established friendship groups were hard to penetrate.

8. Support for others was ranked 6" in the ‘appeal’ of joining a SwU choir, and 6™ out of the
‘best things’ about being part of a SwU choir. This is echoed in the rating of statements
section, where 91% said they agreed that they get support from other choristers

9. Feeling uplifted and positive were additional benefits that contributed to choristers’
mental health, which ranked 7" in the top ten ‘best things’ about being part of a SwU
choir. This echoes the academic research into the health and well-being benefits of
singing in a choir detailed in Section 1: Introduction and is also borne out in the rating
of statements, Section 5: Statement 10, where 93.8% of choristers agreed that they
had more energy after attending choir.

10. 94.1% of choristers agree that their choir has a positive environment. This was also
supported in the open text responses where choristers described the ‘best thing’ about
their SwU choir; they used descriptors such as enthusiasm, positivity, camaraderie and
welcoming. These are all characteristics of what we’d perceive of as a ‘positive
environment’.

11. Another major factor in the positivity of the choir environment was choristers’ respect and
fondness for their Choir Leaders, who motivated and enthused them. Having such a
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

positive environment was an important part of the purpose of the choir and, although
each choir is unique, they appear to have many common elements.

There appears to be a consistency across choirs in their ethos, and how this is an
amalgamation of Choir Leaders’ attitude and what the choristers bring to the choir
experience; support, friendship and fun, as well as a clear love of singing and the TCC
cause. Choirs offer so much more than singing, which seems to account for their
popularity, success and choristers’ commitment to them.

Crucially, out of all 613 responses across all choirs, the top response as to what
choristers would do to improve the SwU choir experience was ‘nothing’ or ‘can’t think of
anything’, which combined account for 19.9% of all responses

Out of all chorister responses across all choirs the most frequently cited ways to improve
their SwU choir experience (Q11) included: a desire for longer sessions/more time to
sing, more frequent rehearsals and more gigs, which rated in 3, 5™ and 6" place. More
singing time and less faffing’ rated in 7" place. For some a more fluid structure to ‘choir
time’ was desired, to build in that social element, while for others a stricter structure of
choir practice was requested.

A large number of choristers across all choirs wanted more singing time and less time
spent on announcements and warm-ups during the first half hour. Many pointed out that
they only had an hour, if that, to actually practice singing, which was judged as too little.
However, there was a conflict in the textual analysis between those wanting to catch up
with friends, to have that ‘chat time’ and those wanting the full quota of rehearsal time to
be singing time.

One of the top ten ways in which choristers wanted to improve their choir experience
was to remove the ‘cliques’, which was one of the negative aspects of choir for some
choristers. Unfortunately, this is human nature at play, particularly in large groups, and is
something that may be difficult to control or manage. However, this is something which is
more pertinent to some choirs than others and will be explored accordingly. See
Appendix B for choristers’ responses on a choir-by-choir basis.

However, a recurring theme in choristers’ responses to how their choir experience could
be improved was for choristers to be quiet when the Choir leader was talking or
practicing with different sections, which was found to be distracting and disrespectful to
the Choir Leader and choristers alike. This came 4™ amongst choristers’ top ten
responses and it was requested that Choir Leaders stop this from becoming the norm.

For a majority of choristers, 85.3%, the SwU choir forms a major part of their lives, but
the exact role it plays in their lives will be individually nuanced.

Finally, it is fair to say that the ethos of the choir experience, based on the principles of

support, fun, fulfilment and hope, which were introduced in the Introduction, is matched
by choristers’ lived experiences of being part of a SwU choir.
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7. Recommendations

@

Because of the variation between choirs, each of these recommendations will apply to a
greater or lesser extent dependent on which choir is in question. Full reports of
responses from each choir have been provided to their choir leaders for targeted actions.

Choristers were frequently left frustrated by a perceived lack of respect when fellow
choristers talked over their Choir Leader during rehearsals. It is recommended that choir
leaders seek to address this by requesting more discipline from choristers.

Some choristers were frustrated that they could not see their Choir Leader, nor be able
to follow them, as people liked to sit in the same seat every week. This also inhibits the
forming of new friendships. It is recommended that this be explored by choir leaders, and
in some of the larger choirs, ask that taller choristers sit towards the back of the room
allowing shorter members more visibility of the choir leaders.

There was a great desire for more gigs and concerts, and to potentially join up with other
TCC SwuU choirs for events. This should be explored for feasibility.

Particularly in North Wales, there was a concern about the lack of Welsh language songs
on the SwuU repertoire. It is recommended that the team review this, though it is also
noted that since the time of this survey, two Welsh language songs have been
introduced into the repertoire.

Choristers were also asked what one song they would like to sing in the SwU choirs. The
responses to this have been sent to the choir team so they can assess the viability of the
most popular suggestions.

87.4% of choristers had not or did not use any other TCC service other than SwU
despite 97.9% of choristers having been affected by cancer in some way. It is
recommended that subsequent evaluations explore this further, and that the Sing with Us
team review the manner and extent to which choristers are informed of other services.

A few choirs were criticised for the ‘cliques’ and how this had a negative effect on group
morale and unity. Individual choir leaders should address this where relevant.

Better communications were requested by choristers e.g. via e-mail or a Facebook page
so that they could be notified regularly of updates and any schedule changes.

The return of the welcome desk and name badges might be considered, to help
choristers feel more included and welcomed, especially in larger choirs.

Risk of boredom for choristers increased between 2016 and 2018. Choir leaders should
explore the reasons for this within their own choirs, perhaps reviewing the use of
warmups and length of time spent singing songs.

Having longer sessions was a prominent request. Whilst this might not be easily
achieved, a review of the proportion of time spent on different activities (warm-ups,
announcements, etc. might help extend the amount of rehearsal time spent rehearsing).
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Some choristers noted a shortage of men in the choirs, and others wanted a larger
proportion of tenor and bass singers; sections largely populated by male choristers. It is
recommended that recruitment practices targeted towards male choristers be explored to
address this.

The data described herein is largely very positive, albeit marginally less so than
comparative data reported in 2016. It is recommended that any changes to the choirs
resulting from this report are recorded, and the choir experience is re-evaluated in 2
years’ time to assess impact.
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Appendix A: Sing With Us online survey, April 2018

All about YOU

This survey is completely anonymous. So that we can make sure our results are representative of
the choirs as a whole, please provide a bit of information about yourself below.

* 1. How old are you?

I |

* 2. What is your gender?

) Female ) Male

_) Other (please specify)

* 3. How have you been affected by cancer? Please select all that apply.

D I'm currently receiving treatment for cancer D | lost my spouse | partner to cancer

D I've had cancer in the past but no longer need treatment E] I've lost someone in my family / a friend to cancer
D | care for / support someone who has cancer E] Not affected by cancer

D I'm a family member / friend of someone with cancer

D Other (please specify)

* 4. Do you or have you used any other Tenovus Cancer Care service?

D Support fine |:| ACTivate Your Life - Affected By Cancer
D Moneyfbenefits Advice Service D | haven't used any other service
D Mohile units

* 5. Which Sing With Us choir do you attend?

* 6. Which section are you in?
) Soprano ™) Tenor

JAIto | Bass
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How you feel about Sing with Us choirs

* 7. Please read the statements below carefully.

Use the scale from 1 to 6 to let us know the extent to which you agree with the statements, with 1 being
strongly disagree and 6 being strongly agree

1 Strongly

disagree 2 3 4 5 6 Strongly agree
| find the Sing with Us ~ ® -~ C ~
staff helpful
| feel that choir
rehearsals run on time -/ (Y U/ C o -/
The instructions in ) . - - ,,
rehearsals are easy to -] & & -:_. \J
follow
| enjoy attending choir e ) ) - L/ /
lwonyabomwhalis W ™ “’W \ S W
asked of me at choir ' C ‘
I can get bored at choir ) & M) C W O
| have made friends at ~ ~ N s ~ ~
choir ; oo : ‘ '
| feel that | get support - < = P =
from other choir %) C D) 5 & )
members
| feel that choir has a '
positive environment \/ - \J L' s g
| feel that | have more = Fe 2 o = =
energy after attending D () & S 2
choir
| feel that | can be myself . ;
at choir _) l\_," - L / ./ -)
The Sing with Us choir is ‘ \ ( ()
a major part of my ffe - ‘—‘ ~/ -~ b -
| feel proud of being in a \ a - )
Sing with Us choir J - () . ) \J
| would recommend Sing \ . . ~ ‘ \
with Us to others — o =4 L b= =
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8. What first appealed to you about the choir?

9. If you could sing one song with Sing with Us, what would it be?

(Please be aware, we can't make any promises to include this, due to copyright and arrangement issues!)

10. What is the best thing about the Sing with Us choir for you?

11. If you could do one thing to improve the choir what would it be?

12. Please use this space for any further comments

13. We might like to use some of your comments to promote Tenovus Cancer Care and our services.
Would this be acceptable to you?

) Yes

)No
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Appendix B: The ‘best thing’ and ‘one thing to improve’

by individual choir

The following charts show all of the themes that emerged from the thematic analysis of
responses to Q10 and Q11 on a choir-by-choir basis. No comment has been made on the
findings because the information presented can be best interpreted and used by the Choir
Leaders and the SwU Lead. The numbers in the title of each chart show the number of

choristers who answered this question out of the total number of choristers who responded
to survey per choir.
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Abergavenny — best thing and ‘to improve’

Q10. What is the best thing about the Sing with Us choir
for you? ABERGAVENNY (45 responses out of 51)

s Friendship
#Singing (joy of)
= Uplifing/rejuvenating
uFun and laughter
* Meeting new people
Choir leader
= Positwity! (atso well-being and MH)
= Support
= Suppaorting TCC
= Relaxed
* Distraction
Confidence bullding
= Timing
Helps to enjoy the moment

Q11. If you could do one thing to improve the choir what would it be?
ABERGAVENNY (38 responses out of 51)

wLonger ietearsals

# Nathing

= Can't thnk of anything

S Ask pecpie (o be guiet during Tehearsys - s
asraspectid

# More rehearsals

« Keop Pau

" More everms

«510p PECHI0 Savng Seats

wimprove my snging voke

w00t 100 b, 108! 18 indemacy

» Gel char leaders 10 waich famsaives, walch Paut
10 568 how 1 $haulks be done
Mors genss of musc

»More scon interoction

» Wear name 9Bgs

»Encorage more men

* Nt sure

» Maka 11 cazier 10 moet new members

Mottty minkwokshops
«Chrisimas g mech shoder - i was free2ing

Cur soG8 commities 1 very ctie 50 no chasge
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Aberystwyth - best thing and ‘to improve’

Q10. What is the best thing about the Sing with Us choir for
you? ABERYSTWYTH (48 responses out of 61)

2.1%- _21%
21%. | 1%

y1e 215

> = /*:' \
21% \S .)
2.1% 4 -

-
2.1% '

2.1%

= Singing (joy of)
= Friendship
m Choir leader
= Fun and laughter
= Uplifting/rejuvenating
Meeting new/like-minded people
= Support
= Positivity! (also well-being and MH)
= Supporting TCC
= Distraction
~ Social aspect
Working together
» Gigs
Camaraderie
Companionship
» Belonging
Enjoyment

Q11. If you could do one thing to improve the choir what would it be?
ABERYSTWYTH (48 responses out of 61)

= Nathirg
*Canl fwrk of avghng

 Longar nhyearsies

®ASK pocphe [0 be ol Srrg reheacies — IS daraspectu

*Improve communications e have @ weesly emadupdate

* More rehensaly
Do ksow

« Urintatigizie

w Altenton ko detwt

« Bamer sownd Sywies

» Mere Yiesa songs

Ensore ol new chorsters know their indivous! parts of & song

* Mo wam Gp sanrsises
o Ietroguse names

* Mare anerson o el
* Musc as wel 2 iyrcs

Improve my vore

Ovlagain sorme of Sak Isaders imie 0 5 hong speach ol svenis

Not 2aen Mans loog encugh yet




Bangor - best thing and ‘to improve’

Q10. What is the best thing about the Sing with Us choir for
you? BANGOR (35 out of 37 responses)

= Friendship
= Singing (oy of)
= Fun and laughter
n Choir leader
w» Uplifting/rejuvenating
Support
» Supporting TCC
» helps me get out of the house
= Meeting new/like-minded people
= Company
» Connection we have

Being part of a choir

» Exhilarating feeling after choir
practice

Q11. If you could do one thing to improve the choir what would it be?
BANGOR (30 out of 37 responses)

= Mare gigs - mome money rased

* Nothirg

= Longer rehearsals

® Keep us in haght order 5o we can see choir
eader

= Ask pacpie to be quiet during rehearsas - ifs
disrespectil
more Weish songs

wCan't think of anything

» More crganised at Qigs

= Nt to move an 1o next song so quickly

» Ensure everyona follows the amangemant

« Start on tme
Sheet music with SATB

« Bring back ¥ea CD
More sccisl events

Advertse mare locaily

» Make sure | am singng in nght saction

More commitment and reliabfty from some
chorsters
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Barry - best thing and ‘to improve’

Q10. What is the best thing about the Sing with Us choir for
you? BARRY (20 out of 21 responses)

= Singing (oy of)
= Friendship
u Supporting TCC
= Positivity! (also well-being and MH)
» Fun and laughter
Choir leader
= Something to look forward to every week
* Understanding

= Comradeship

= Satisfying when master a new song

Q11. If you could do one thing to improve the choir what would it be?
BARRY (18 out of 21 responses)

u Longer rehearsals

= Nothing

= Can't think of anything

= Ask people to be quiet during rehearsals — |U's
disrespectful & distracting

= More posh glgs
Redesign T-shirts

= The choice to use lyrics when singing in public

= Singing without interption

u Sing more cheerful Christmas songs

» Get people fo attend regulady

« Remind members that its is not individuals but a
collection of voices
Learn to improve out posture when singing

» Option to have musc score

Inadmissable
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Bridgend - best thing and ‘to improve’

Q10. What is the best thing about the Sing with Us choir for
you? BRIDGEND (47 out of 53 responses)

21%
2 1% 'll 2.1%

= Friendship

® Singing (joy of)

= Choir leader

= enjoyment / feel good factor

= belonging / like a family
Uplifting/rejuvenating

= everything

= Positivity! (also well-being and MH)

= Fun and laughter

= Support

“gigs
it's changed my life

» enjoy being a part of a choir
gave me back my self-worth

singing in a group

Q11. If you could do one thing to improve the choir what would it be? BRIDGEND

(38 out of 53 responses)

wNothing
mLonger rehearsals
=hMore gigs
wCan't think of anything
w Ask people to be guiet during rehearsals — Ifs disrespectful &
“ %‘ggwng
=More rehearsals
*Have & avery day, with some in a bottle for those times when
w it S5 e same seats every week
®More discipine
»Get people to practice at home
Mare Tenors
= Get FOT to acdress male section 100
»More time practicisng old songs
#CDs a few weeks before leamng a new song
= Name badges
Don know
Sing with other Swl choirs in & gala concernt
* Inadmissable
Grown 100 ba - bess personal
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Cardiff North - best thing and ‘to improve’

Q10. What is the best thing about the Sing with
Us choir for you? CARDIFF NORTH (38 out of 45

responses)

6%

2
26%-, 2.6% [

2.6% Bf%
26% 4

26% .
26% S

5.3% 5.3%

= Friendship
u Singing (joy of)
® Fun and laughter
m Uplifting/rejuvenating
= Support
Camaraderie
= Belonging / like a family
m Learning new / great songs
» Raising funds for TCC
» Choir leader
=« Close to home
Easy-going
» Positive atmosphere
Pride
No pressure
Singing in a group
Unintelligible

Q11. If you could do one thing to improve the choir what would it be? CARDIFF NORTH (37

out of 45 responses)

® Rotate chor leaders
» More happy songs
# Ask peoph 10 ba quet dunng reh: Is — It's d pectid & distracthing
= Loss ima on wamm-up, more tme snging
= More socal activity { cpportuntias for fnendships
» Name badges
« Chair night once & manth 10 Sing Songs we know - give us @l & boast
a Nething
=More socil events
= More evening 9igs
* More singing time
More male chonsters
# Change colour of 1-shins
» Quieter backing track
= Loan sangs ol the way through
® More praperation for gigs
« Start later
Hawve music and words
* More songs per session
» Longer practice
» Have sechon practices & regular thing
= Charge propery - not evaryone donates
Not laam S0 many songs
More genuindly fendly and less ciquey
Micraphone culdoors
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Cardiff South - best thing and ‘to improve’

Q10. What is the best thing about the Sing with Us
choir for you? CARDIFF SOUTH (16 out of 18
responses)

= Friendship

= friendliness

= Singing (oy of)

= Belonging

» Too many to mention
Well-being

= Unintelligible

=« Uplifing/rejuvenating

Q11. If you could do one thing to improve the choir
what would it be? CARDIFF SOUTH (14 out of 18
responses)

= Nothing

= Longer rehearsals

= More choristers

= Better organised

= Ensure all choir members
confident with their paris

Socia time at end of practice

= Increase number of tenors

= Sharing and supporting
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Carmarthen - best thing and ‘to improve’

Q10. What is the best thing about the Sing with Us
choir for you? CARMARTHEN (15 out of 16
responses)

= Friendship
= Support
m Fun and laughter
m Performing
= Singing (joy of)
Belonging / like a family
= Working together
* Distraction
= Gave me so much confidence

Q11. If you could do one thing to improve the choir what would it be?
CARMARTHEN (15 out of 16 responses)

= Nothing

= More accurate ime on notices, and star singing
on time

= Longer rehearsals

= More gigs

u More singing time

« More uplifting songs

= Leam more new songs

= Start earfier

= Help organise anciher grand event like
expenenced twice in Cardiff

® Less time on wam-up, more time smging

“ More input into songs we leam

Publicise our good work
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Cwmbran - best thing and ‘to improve’

Q10. What is the best thing about the Sing with Us choir for you?
CWMBRAN (24 out of 27 responses)
u Singing {joy of)
= Choir leader
u Belonging / like a family
u Fun and laughter
» Upifting/resuvenating
Rarsing funds for TCC
w Positivity! (also well-being and MH)
» The challenge of leaming something new
and diferent
» Friendliness
s Support
» Camaradene
1 get a buzz from it
= Enjoyment / feel good factor

Reaction when we perform

Understanding

» 1like most of the sengs

Q11. If you could do one thing to improve the choir what would it be?
CWMBRAN (23 out of 27 responses)
= Nothing
= More social activity
& Cholr leader could sfow down
=More gigs
« Don't take on 100 many songs
Make everyone smie
= Regular change in seating arrangements to met
R
» Better sound system
= Make it smaller
* More rehearsals
Listen to Jo more - mingle with other sections
“ Keep us in height order so we can see choir leader
More repeat singing less leaming

Longer rehearsals
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Llandudno - best thing and ‘to improve’

Q10. What is the best thing about the Sing with Us choir for
you? LLANDUDNO (47 out of 54 responses)

21921%-21%21%
e oA

2.1%
43% 4

= Singing (joy of)

= Positivity! (also well-being and MH)

= Choir leader

= Friendship / companionship

= Singing in & group
Support

= Forget all worries

= Enjoyment / feel good factor

= Fun / laughter / happiness

= Uplifting/rejuvenating

= Belonging / like a family
Easy-going

» The sound of the choir
Being involved
Camaraderie

* Having a chat

4.3%

Q11. If you could do one thing to improve the choir what would it be?
LLANDUDNO (41 out of 54 responses)

) = Nothi
24%_ 24%24% L

24% = Less talking, especially when other practicisng or
" choir leader talking - disrespectful
e \ = Start /leave on time

2.4%
m Have musical notation as well as words

= More singing time
Stop people from sitting in the same seats - can't
always see choir leader

™ Longer rehearsals

= More social activity and mingling

= Have a stock of green scarves to sell

® To be toid beforehand which songs we will be
singing so can practice )

= Way to compliment izzy after a gig and not leave
like a scrum
Don't know

» Have the words in matching folders to use in gigs
Opportunities to sing with other TCC chairs

Be able to sing better!
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Llanelli - best thing and ‘to improve’

Q10. What is the best thing about the
Sing with Us choir for you? LLANELLI (8
out of 11 responses)

= Friendship
= Fun and laughter
= Uplifting/rejuvenating

m Positivity! (also well-
being and MH)

= Singing (joy of)

Singing in a group

Q11. If you could do one thing to improve the choir what
would it be? LLANELLI (8 out of 11 responses)

= Longer rehearsals

= More choristers

= Experience other choir leaders sometimes
= Attract more tenors and basses

» Have the routines slowed doen a little

Less talking, especially when others are
practising or the choir leader is talking - it's
disrespectful
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Llanidloes - best thing and ‘to improve’

Q10. What is the best thing about the Sing with Us choir
for you? LLANIDLOES (27 out of 29 responses)

= Singing (joy of)
= Uplifting/rejuvenating
= Choir leader
= Belonging / like a family
= Friendship
Fun and laughter
= Positivity! (also well-being and MH)
u Other
= Support
= Camaraderie
« Making a big noise!
The soclal aspect
» Connection from singing together
Gigs
Gets me out of the house
Singing in a group

Q11. If you could do one thing to improve the choir what would it be?
LLANIDLOES (25 out of 29 responses)

® Nothing
o A0%
B o) N ® Longer rehearsals
40% # More singing time

= Less time on notices, and start singing on time

» Less talking, especially when other practicisng or
choir leader tallking - disrespectful
Change colour of t-shirts

= Re-design the casual wear & wear more posh
black for gigs

= Sheet music

= Less talking, more singing

= More wedding gigs

« Get people to practice at home

Better communications - maybe a FaceBook page
for updates

* Improve my singing
More rehearsals
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Merthyr Tydfil - best thing and ‘to improve’

Q10. What is the best thing about the Sing with Us
choir for you? MERTHYR (35 out of 36 responses)

= Friendship
= Upiifting/rejuvenating/weil-
9% 2.9“96 2 8% " Eg‘g?dlmes
2.9% = Fun and laughter
2.9%

= belonging / like a family
Raising funds for TCC

m Choir leader

®gigs

= Positivity! (also well-being and

'gﬁ:‘&'ﬂg (joy of)

= Support
Camaraderie

= enjoyment / feel good factor
it's like a release valve
singing in a group

" relaxed

the songs

Q11. If you could do one thing to improve the choir what would it be?
MERTHYR (34 out of 36 responses)

« Notheng
= |ess ime on wam-up. more tme singing
® get more aitee and tenors ( more members
= Longer rehearsals
amore singing tme
« start on time. less chatter - U's disrespectis
sdefine seating arrangements per section / more chairs
® encourage people o practice & home
ulessimore accurale fime on noticesd having a coffee and
K: g:{te Slg" ing on time
= stan earlier
stricter alocation of voices
u being more visible
= Choir has got to big - thinking of leaving
= mare choristers 1o join gigs
umare ggs with other TCC Swll choirs
get pecple 1o concentrate

bigger venue as chair growing
» lighter 1-shirts for summer
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Pontypridd - best thing and ‘to improve’

Q10. What is the best thing about the Sing with Us
choir for you? PONTYPRIDD (37 out of 42
responses)

2.7% - 2.7% 2.7%

S\ = Friendship
2.7% k. = Uplifting/rejuvenating
u Singing (joy of)
m belonging / like a family
u Cholr leader

singing in a group
8.1% = Raising funds for TCC
» Friendliness
= Camaraderie
wieaming new songs
« everything

gives me confidence
= Ancther purpose in life

Q11. If you could do one thing to improve the choir what would it be? PONTYPRIDD

(36 out of 42 MPOI\SQS) =lass chatter @specaly mid-proctce - have more respoct

» Nething
=|ass fime on warm-up. more time singing
=more sccial tme / events
ulongar rehearsal ime
« more rehearsals
=organise choristars in right places ( maore structure
wmusc privied off with words
= Sng old songs a5 a way of warming up
= mix the sactions up more oftén at rehearsal
» More time to leam songs
atways seme people who stand ot the fonl - we i nesd &
-cwh an getting cna song done realy well before moving
. Sm%le 10 practice &t home
“more songs In gigs
» betler Lshirs
bigger room
Alow choristers o use folders when sirging 8t gigs
« More gigs
Join up with other SwU chairs for gigs

leam and sing with a pianc
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Swansea - best thing and ‘to improve’

Q10. What is the best thing about the Sing with Us choir for you?
SWANSEA (48 out of 49 responses)

21% = Friendshp

= Singing (joy of}

= Choir leader

= Belonging / like a family

= Uplifting/rejuvenating

» Enjoyment / feel good factor
= Being with like-minded people
= Gigs

= Fun and laughter

= Support

« Net thinking about anything other than the

21% |
24%_21% |

s0ngs
Singing songs we already know ./ all the way
through
= To see emobonal responses of people
erformin
» Positivity! also weli-being and MH)
= Leamning to sing better
= Raising funds for TCC
Singing In a group
Understanding

Q11. If you could do one thing to improve the choir what would it be? SWANSEA (42 out
of 49 responses)

# Nathing
= Langer sehearsals
= Stop nastness / bitchiness
E aﬂ chatler especially mc-pracice - have more respect for
»Mare gigs
Opticn of standard music for Those who can read mus
= Try and el 1o knoe everyone in cholr bt 100 big 1o do this
» Get to know everyone's name
= Got more peopia nvolved
= Mix more - nol Sick 10 same seats - would enhance feelings
of belangng
» Sing cna or mare clder sangs at end of practice
Encourage younger peapta 10 jan. espacially men
» Ve donl need solassls - they knock choir motvation
Marg practics by choesters at home

Leam songs Yom stan to finsh

* Sing more songs
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Wrexham - best thing and ‘to improve’

Q10. What is the best thing about the Sing with Us choir for
you? WREXHAM (54 out of 59 responses)

1.9%
19%. | 19% |
L IOk

1.9%

u Singing (Joy of)

u Uplifting/rejuvenating

a Choir leader

= Friendship

» Camaraderie

« Gigs

= Singing in @ group

» Atmosphere

u Fun and laughter

= Welcoming

» Support
Being part of a chair

= Enjoyment / feel good factor

» Everything!

» Friendliness

u Belonging / like a family
Forget my womes
Meeting new people
Stress levels come down

Q11. If you could do one thing to improve the choir what would it be?
WREXHAM (44 out of 59 responses)

= Nathing
= Longer rehearsals
= Some chonsters are too ciquey / rude
= Bring back the welcome desk
u Get more men 1o jain
Change colour of 1-shins
ulisten to choir lender more
= | want to sing better!
= Easy songs med with the hard ones
= Have us in height order - can't see chor leader
» DO more to encoursge people 10 get lo know
each other
Less chatler espocaly mig-practics - have moro
respect
» Get people to ksten 1o the music more
Focus an peapie singing in lune
Closer to home in Winter months
« Short practce with experenced member fom

your section then retumn to lzzy with all sectons
Belter safeguarding
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